



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1809/2025

Between:

Gompa Muthyala Naidu and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

B Chinni Krishna

...CONTEMNOR

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. R SUDHA RANI

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1. A JAYANTHI

The Court made the following:

The above contempt case was filed complaining of violation of interim order, dated 18.04.2024 in W.P.No.8745 of 2024.

The petitioners, two in number filed the above writ petition complaining interference by respondent No.4 with their possession and enjoyment of land of total extent of Ac.00-65 cents (Ac.00-35 cents, Ac.00-20 cents and Ac.00-10 cents) in survey Nos.279/1 and 279/3 of Sabbavaram Village fields, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District, without following due process of law.

Interim order was passed on 18.04.2024, directing respondent herein not to interfere with the petitioners' subject property until further orders without following due process of law.

In the affidavit filed in support of the contempt case, it was pleaded that the respondent violated the order and demolished the compound wall on 21.03.2025 constructed in survey Nos.279/1 and 279/3 in an extent of Ac.00-35 cents.

A reply affidavit was filed by the respondent wherein, it was pleaded that the petitioner constructed compound wall in survey No.271, a water body and the same was removed on 21.03.2025. In para No.12 of the reply affidavit, it was pleaded that a detailed sketch covering the petitioners' land in survey Nos.279/1 and 279/3, is filed. However, a perusal of the sketch does not indicate survey No.279.

Sri Ajay, learned counsel for the respondent seeks further time to file comprehensive sketch, indicating the petitioners' land in survey Nos.279/1 and 279/3, of Sabbavaram Village fields, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District, and also the land said to have been encroached by the petitioners in survey No.271 by constructing a compound wall, which was demolished at a later point of time.

Post on 19.12.2025.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

IKN