



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1809/2025

Between:

Gompa Muthyala Naidu and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

B Chinni Krishna

...CONTEMNOR

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. R SUDHA RANI

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1. A JAYANTHI

The Court made the following:

Today when the matter is taken up, Smt. Jayanthi, learned counsel for the respondent submitted a combined sketch showing survey Nos. 271 and 279 of Sabbavaram village fields, Sabbavaram Mandal, Anakapalli District.

As seen from the combined sketch, the properties in survey Nos. 279/1 & 279/3 and 271 are adjacent properties.

In the reply affidavit filed by the respondent, at para No. 9, it was stated that the petitioner constructed a compound wall, by encroaching Ac. 00-11

cents in survey No.271 and on noticing the same on 20.03.2025, the field level functionaries informed the respondent, who in turn, directed the petitioner to remove the said encroachment in the government land. Thereafter, the illegal construction in the objectionable government land in survey No.271 was removed on 21.03.2025. During the said process, the petitioner and others obstructed the revenue functionaries and abused them in un-parliamentary language. A case in crime No.55 of 2025 was registered by Police, Sabbavaram Police Station, against petitioner No.1 and others, for the offences punishable under different sections.

The reply is silent regarding issuance of notice to the petitioner before demolishing the alleged encroachment made by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondent seeks further time to file another reply in that regard.

Post immediately after Sankanti Vacation, 2026.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

IKN